property located at 2501 Edmonds Lane, Lewisville, TX 75067 (formerly known as 2501 S. State 

Highway 121 Business, Suite 400, Lewisville, TX 75067) (the “Property,” and together with the 

Improvements thereto, the “Premises”); and 

WHEREAS, the Company committed to investing a total minimum capital investment of 

FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY MILLION FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 

($470,050,000.00) (the Minimum Capital Investment, defined below) on or before the Substantial 

Completion date; and  

WHEREAS, the Minimum Capital Investment requirement was achieved on September 

30, 2025; and  

WHEREAS, as a result of internal restructuring, Digital Lewisville, LLC’s name is now

[...]

Amendment to Section 5.3 Minimum Investment Condition.  Section 5.3 

Minimum Investment Condition is hereby amended to read as follows: 

5.3 Minimum Investment Conditions.  

5.3.1 Minimum Capital Investment. The total minimum capital investment shall be 

FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY MILLION FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO 

CENTS ($470,050,000.00) (the “Minimum Capital Investment”). Company and/or Digital 

Lewisville shall meet the Minimum Capital Investment on or before December 31, 2025. 

Failure to meet the Minimum Capital Investment on or before December 31, 2025, shall 

result in a loss of the Company's right to the Annual Grants for that calendar year but shall